

Balance report

MGL- Aqua JSC

(Company name)

Current period : 2025/06/30

(tugrug)

Row number	Index	Opening balance	Closing balance
1	Asset	0.00	0.00
1.1	Current Assets	0.00	0.00
1.1.1	Cash and Cash Equivalents	248,622,245.98	231,078,885.62
1.1.2	Accounts Receivable	1,861,455,503.06	3,377,392,915.98
1.1.3	Tax and social insurance tax receivable	282,731,013.33	381,716,341.20
1.1.4	Other Receivable	5,528,276,902.73	3,832,775,304.68
1.1.5	Other asset	6,000,000,000.00	0.00
1.1.6	Inventory Stock	3,663,738,139.13	3,932,767,929.55
1.1.7	Prepaid Expenses	11,799,206,268.48	10,472,672,418.33
1.1.8	Other current Assets	0.00	0.00
1.1.9	Noncurrent assets for sale (Sale group asset)	0.00	0.00
1.1.10		0.00	0.00
1.1.11	Total current Assets	29,384,030,072.71	22,228,403,795.36
1.2.1	Fixed Assets	15,609,062,970.14	17,712,796,312.79
1.2.2	Intangible Assets	1,137,087,777.04	1,116,233,888.56
1.2.3	Biology assets	0.00	0.00
1.2.4	Long-term investment	20,000.00	6,126,728,000.00
1.2.5	Exploration and assessment asset	0.00	0.00
1.2.6	Deferred income tax asset	0.00	0.00
1.2.7	For investment asset	0.00	0.00
1.2.8	Other Non-Current Assets	0.00	0.00
1.2.9		0.00	0.00
1.2.10	Total Non-Current Assets	16,746,170,747.18	24,955,758,201.35
1.3	TOTAL ASSETS	46,130,200,819.89	47,184,161,996.71
2.1.1.1	Accounts Payable	4,266,701,748.29	4,327,371,074.14
2.1.1.2	Salaries Payable	0.00	492,785,407.00
2.1.1.3	tax liabilities	1,410,271,370.53	1,929,955,511.05
2.1.1.4	social insurance liabilities	193,815,414.36	568,982,428.80
2.1.1.5	Short loan	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.6	Interest payable	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.7	Dividends payable	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.8	Unearned Revenue	104,157,372.21	139,010,092.85
2.1.1.9	Resource Liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.10	Other liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.11	To depend noncurrent assets for sale liability	0.00	0.00
2.1.1.12		0.00	0.00
2.1.1.13	CURRENT LIABILITIES	5,974,945,905.39	7,458,104,513.84
2.1.2.1	Long-term Loan	0.00	1,471,957,847.00
2.1.2.2	Resource Liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.1.2.3	Delay tax liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.1.2.4	Other long term liabilities	0.00	0.00
2.1.2.5		0.00	0.00
2.1.2.6	Long-term Liabilities	0.00	1,471,957,847.00
2.2	TOTAL LIABILITIES	5,974,945,905.39	8,930,062,360.84
2.3	OWNERS EQUITY	818,889,032.82	818,889,032.82
2.3.1	State Capital	0.00	0.00
2.3.2	Private Capital	600,000,000.00	600,000,000.00

Row number	Index	Opening balance	Closing balance
2.3.3	Stock liabilities	218,889,032.82	218,889,032.82
2.3.4	Treasury Shares	0.00	0.00
2.3.5	Additional Paid-in-Capital	14,080,851,695.18	14,080,851,695.18
2.3.6	Revaluation extension	6,812,069,217.49	6,668,489,983.84
2.3.7	Resource of Currency conversions	0.00	0.00
2.3.8	Other owners equity	0.00	0.00
2.3.9	Retained Earnings	18,443,444,969.01	16,685,868,924.03
2.3.10		0.00	0.00
2.3.11	Total equity	40,155,254,914.50	38,254,099,635.87
2.4	TOTAL LIABILITIES & OWNERS EQUITY	46,130,200,819.89	47,184,161,996.71

"Chief executive officer"

General accountant




/S.Altantuya/

/D.Bat-ireedui/

Income Detailed Report

MGL- Aqua JSC

Current period : 2025/06/30

(Company name)

(tugrug)

Row number	Index	Prior year amount	Current year amount
1	Sales Income	23,679,389,174.58	10,977,522,111.35
2	Cost of sales	11,662,849,325.16	5,823,240,127.96
3	Total gain(loss)	12,016,539,849.42	5,154,281,983.39
4	Rent Expense	0.00	0.00
5	Interest revenue	336,172,157.44	323,272,919.91
6	Dividend revenue	0.00	0.00
7	Revevue of priority's tax	0.00	0.00
8	Other revenue	0.00	0.00
9	Selling and marketing expense	2,490,868,996.45	1,014,470,385.06
10	General and management expense	5,738,499,073.75	3,528,322,983.94
11	Financial expense	0.00	0.00
12	Other expense	280,630,947.70	360,966,394.53
13	Exchange gain(loss)	-326,691.73	3,405,015.95
14	Asset's gain(loss)	0.00	0.00
15	Intangible asset's gain(loss)	0.00	0.00
16	Investment's selling gain(loss)	0.00	-140,020.87
17	Other gain(loss)	0.00	0.00
18	Before tax gain(loss)	3,842,386,297.23	577,060,134.85
19	Income tax expense	322,215,673.61	83,783,860.48
20	After tax gain(loss)	3,520,170,623.62	493,276,274.37
21	Suspended activity's after tax	0.00	0.00
22	Net surplus or deficit for the period	3,520,170,623.62	493,276,274.37
23	Other revenue	-144,914,003.16	0.00
23.1	Asset revaluation's raise difference	-144,914,003.16	0.00
23.2	Convert currency difference	0.00	0.00
23.3	Other gain(loss)	0.00	0.00
24	Total revenue	3,375,256,620.46	493,276,274.37
25	Earnings per share	0.00	0.00

"Chief executive officer"

General accountant

/ S.Altantuya /

/ D.Bat-ireedui /

Statement of owner's equity

MGL- Aqua JSC
(Company name)

Current period : 2025/06/30
(tugrug)

Row number	Index	Property	Treasury stock	Additional paid-in-capital	Revaluation surplus	Foreign exchange converter resource	Other parts of the owner's property	Retained earnings	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	Revaluation amount	600,000,000	0	0	7,245,919,674.13	0	0	14,489,423,888.75	22,335,343,562.88
2	Change in accounting principle	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
3	Adjusted balance	600,000,000	0	0	7,245,919,674.13	0	0	14,489,423,888.75	22,335,343,562.88
4	Net profit (loss) for the period	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,520,170,623.62	3,520,170,623.62
5	Other revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
6	Equity difference	218,889,032.82	0	14,080,851,695.18	0	0	0	433,850,456.64	14,733,591,184.64
7	Dividends declared	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
8	Unrealized gain or loss	0	0	0	-433,850,456.64	0	0	0	-433,850,456.64
9	Revaluation amount	818,889,032.82	0	14,080,851,695.18	6,812,069,217.49	0	0	18,443,444,969.01	40,155,254,914.5
10	Change in accounting principle	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
11	Adjusted balance	818,889,032.82	0	14,080,851,695.18	6,812,069,217.49	0	0	18,443,444,969.01	40,155,254,914.5
12	Net profit (loss) for the period	0	0	0	0	0	0	493,276,274.37	493,276,274.37
13	Other revenue	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
14	Equity difference	0	0	0	0	0	0	-2,250,852,319.35	-2,250,852,319.35
15	Dividends declared	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
16	Unrealized gain or loss	0	0	0	-143,579,233.65	0	0	0	-143,579,233.65
17	Revaluation amount	818,889,032.82	0	14,080,851,695.18	6,668,489,983.84	0	0	16,685,868,924.03	38,254,099,635.87

"Chief executive officer"

General accountant

/S.Altantuya/

/D.Bat-ireddui/

Cash flow report

MGL- Aqua JSC

(Company name)

Current period : 2025/06/30

(tugrug)

Row number	Index	Prior year amount	Current year amount
1	Cash flows from operating activities	0.00	0.00
1.1	Cash inflow	25,002,701,820.49	10,249,977,773.39
1.1.1	Cash sales and collections from customers	24,795,657,245.27	10,098,340,080.37
1.1.2	Revevue of priority's tax	0.00	0.00
1.1.3	Insurance compensation	0.00	0.00
1.1.4	Reclaim tax	0.00	0.00
1.1.5	Tax and financing revenue	0.00	0.00
1.1.6	Cash receipt	207,044,575.22	151,637,693.02
1.2	Cash outflow	20,050,205,857.38	9,033,298,535.96
1.2.1	Employees' salary payment	4,669,756,289.37	2,538,023,931.25
1.2.2	Social Security tax payment	1,307,500,000.00	513,500,000.00
1.2.3	Merchandise purchase	7,949,244,363.00	3,273,405,478.10
1.2.4	Cash paid for utility expenses	1,217,091,832.64	809,253,922.18
1.2.5	Fuel, petrol, transportation fee, spare part purchase	1,031,244,519.55	422,641,304.80
1.2.6	Paid interest	0.00	0.00
1.2.7	Paid tax	1,858,397,933.39	924,133,516.24
1.2.8	Paid insurance premuim	55,581,639.84	9,359,568.00
1.2.9	Other cash payment	1,961,389,279.59	542,980,815.39
1.3	Net cash from operating activities	4,952,495,963.11	1,216,679,237.43
2	Cash flows from investing activities	0.00	0.00
2.1	Total cash receipt	256,738,332.96	6,366,505,123.99
2.1.1	Cash from selling assets	0.00	0.00
2.1.2	Noncurrent asset acquisition	0.00	0.00
2.1.3	Cash from investment sales	0.00	6,000,000,000.00
2.1.4	Other long term asset's selling revenue	0.00	0.00
2.1.5	overpayment of loan and deposit	0.00	0.00
2.1.6	Receptible interest revenue	256,738,332.96	366,505,123.99
2.1.7	Receptible dividnt	0.00	0.00
2.1.8		0.00	0.00
2.2	Total cash payment	6,630,035,227.40	6,077,019,781.00
2.2.1	Paid in asset	528,335,227.40	37,629,781.00
2.2.2	Paid in intangible assets	0.00	0.00
2.2.3	Paid in investment	101,700,000.00	0.00
2.2.4	Paid in other long term assets	6,000,000,000.00	6,039,390,000.00
2.2.5	Loan and deposit	0.00	0.00
2.2.6		0.00	0.00
2.3	Total cash flow of investment activity	-6,373,296,894.44	289,485,342.99
3	Cash flows from financing activities	0.00	0.00
3.1	Total cash receipt	17,865,176,684.00	3,616,399,000.00
3.1.1	Receive loan, debt securities	2,630,500,000.00	3,616,399,000.00
3.1.2	Receive dividnt, bond	15,234,676,684.00	0.00
3.1.3	Donation	0.00	0.00
3.1.4	Exchange equation gain	0.00	0.00
3.2	Total cash payment	16,284,172,809.00	5,143,511,956.73

Row number	Index	Prior year amount	Current year amount
3.2.1	Paid in loan, debt securities	16,284,172,809.00	4,536,136,106.08
3.2.2	Paid in financial lease	0.00	0.00
3.2.3	Paid in withdraw the capital back	0.00	0.00
3.2.4	Payable dividend	0.00	607,375,850.65
3.2.5	Exchange equation loss	0.00	0.00
3.3	Net cash flow of financial activity	1,581,003,875.00	-1,527,112,956.73
4	Exchange rate of difference	-326,691.73	3,405,015.95
4.1	Total net cash flow	159,876,251.94	-17,543,360.36
5	Cash & cash equivalent at the beginning of period	88,745,994.04	248,622,245.98
6	Cash & cash equivalent at the end of period	248,622,245.98	231,078,885.62

"Chief executive officer"

General accountant



/S.Altantuya/

/D.Bat-ireeddui/